#### 505608144 08/06/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5654945

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |
| SEQUENCE:             | 1              |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name         | Execution Date |
|--------------|----------------|
| CALDON, INC. | 01/01/2006     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | NUFLO TECHNOLOGIES, INC. |  |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1333 WEST LOOP SOUTH     |  |
| City:           | HOUSTON                  |  |
| State/Country:  | TEXAS                    |  |
| Postal Code:    | 77027                    |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6973833 |
| Patent Number: | 6647806 |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)567-6710

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-506-5150

Email: mweddington@orrick.com

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 2050 MAIN ST., SUITE 1100 Address Line 4: **IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614** 

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 10652.7           |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | BRADFORD S. BREEN |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Bradford Breen/  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 08/06/2019        |

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=ASSIGNMENT 1 - US PATENT - Caldon to NuFlow#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT 1 - US PATENT - Caldon to NuFlow#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT 1 - US PATENT - Caldon to NuFlow#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT 1 - US PATENT - Caldon to NuFlow#page4.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 049972 FRAME: 0205 505608144

source=ASSIGNMENT 1 - US PATENT - Caldon to NuFlow#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 049972 FRAME: 0206

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Caldon, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation having its principal offices at 1070 Banksville Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15216 (hereinafter referred to in this assignment as "Assignor") is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, NuFlo Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal offices at 1333 West Loop South, Houston, TX, U.S.A., (hereinafter referred to in this assignment as "Assignee"), Assignor and Caldon Company, a Pennsylvania limited liability partnership ("Caldon"), have entered into an Asset Sale and Purchase Agreement dated December 8, 2005 (the "Purchase Agreement") pertaining to the sale to the Assignee of certain assets of Caldon and Assignor, including the patents and patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of U.S. \$10.00 (ten United States dollars) and pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A and to the inventions therein disclosed, and all of Assignor's rights of enforcement with respect thereto, including the right to sue or recover for past infringements thereof, and any and all causes of action related thereto. Assignee may apply for and receive patents in its own name wherever so permitted by law and the Assignor shall, when requested by the Assignee, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, and powers of attorney, including but not limited to the right to file and prosecute in its own name, wherever so permitted by law, patent applications, including corresponding applications, and to claim priority of patent applications pursuant to the Paris Convention, to the Assignee and to agents and legal representatives of the Assignee, and all other papers necessary and proper to carry out the intent and purpose of this Assignment of Patents.

Assignor retains no ownership rights in the patents, the inventions, and the rights transferred to Assignee hereunder.

This Assignment is effective as of January 1, 2006.

896819-1

PATENT REEL: 049972 FRAME: 0207 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

CALDON, INC.

Calvin R. Hastings

President and Chief Executive Officer

On this 28th day of December, 2005 before me personally appeared Calvin R. Hastings, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing Assignment of Patents as President and Chief Executive Officer of and on behalf of Caldon, Inc. and acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seal)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal

Joann B. Thomas, Notary Public City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires July 28, 2007

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

## Schedule A

- 1. US Patent No. 5,546,813 issued August 20, 1996 (Precision Externally Mounted Flowmeter).
- 2. US Patent No. 5,639,972 issued June 17, 1997 (Ultrasonic Temperature Sensor).
- 3. US Patent No. 5,639,972 C1 issued July 12, 2005 (Ultrasonic Temperature Sensor).
- 4. US Patent No. 5,705,753 issued January 6, 1998 )Ultrasonic Fluid Properties Sensor).
- 5. US Patent No. 5,597,962 issued January 28, 1997 (Meter for Measuring Distorted Flows).
- 6. Canadian Patent No. 2,1-7,750 issued November 2, 1999 (Apparatus for Determining Fluid Flow).
- 7. Canadian Patent No. 2,335,723 issued May 25, 2004 (Transverse Velocities).
- 8. Korean Patent No. 208,678 issued April 16, 1999 (Apparatus for Determining Fluid Flow).
- 9. China Patent No. 93118039.2 issued November 23, 2001 (Apparatus for Determining Fluid Flow).
- 10. Mexico Patent No. 214,612 issued June 6, 2003 (Temperature).
- 11. Republic of China Patent No. NI-080038 issued August 21, 1996 (Apparatus for Determining Fluid Flow).
- 12. Republic of China Patent No. UM-119114 issued April 1, 1997 (Apparatus for Determining Fluid Flow).
- 13. US Patent No. 5,708,193 issued January 13, 1998 (System for Locating Leaks).
- 14. Canadian Patent No. 2,155,136 issued December 25, 2001 (System for Locating Leaks).
- 15. China Patent No. ZL95115115.0 issued January 13, 2001 (System for Locating Leaks).
- 16. European Patent Office Patent No. 0697587 issued June 12, 2002 (System for Locating Leaks).
- 17. German Patent No. 695 27 011.7-08 issued June 12, 2002 (System for Locating Leaks).
- 18. Japanese Patent No. 2,911,790 issued April 9, 1999 (System for Locating Leaks).
- 19. Korean Patent No. 196,335 issued February 19, 1999 (System for Locating Leaks).
- 20. Mexico Patent No. 1,900,200 issued October 28, 1998 (System for Locating Leaks).
- 21. Taiwan Patent No. NI-083222 issued January 11, 1997 (System for Locating Leaks).

896819-1

- 22. US Patent No. 6,227,040 B1 issued May 8, 2001 (Ultrasonic Viscometer).
- 23. US Patent No. 6,446,494 B2 issued September 10, 2002 (Basic Ultrasonic Vicometer).
- 24. Republic of China Patent No. ZL 99100563.5 issued December 10, 2003 (Ultrasonic Viscometer).
- 25. Mexico Patent No. 214,620 issued June 6, 2003 (Ultrasonic Viscometer).
- 26. Taiwan Patent No. NI-110934 issued May 20, 2000 (Ultrasonic Viscometer).
- 27. US Patent No. 6,244,100 B1 issued June 21, 2001 (Temperature Compensator).
- 28. Mexico Patent No. 221,885 issued August 2, 2004 (Temperature Compensator).
- 29. Taiwan Patent No. NI-139981 issued September 1, 2001 (Temperature Compensator).
- 30. China Patent No. 100488.3 issued July 6, 2005 (Temperature Compensator).
- 31. US Patent No. 6,647,806 B1 issued November 18, 2003 (Turbulence Conditioner).
- 32. US Patent allowed December 27, 2004 for Sound Track Wafer Method.
- 33. European Patent Office Patent filed October 18, 2000 for Apparatus for Determining Fluid Flow.
- 34. US Patent filed June 6, 1995 for Speed of Sound Sensor.
- 35. Canadian Patent filed January 20, 1999 for Ultrasonic Viscometer.
- 36. European Patent Office Patent filed January 27, 1999 for Ultrasonic Viscometer.
- 37. Japanese Patent filed February 2, 1999 for Ultrasonic Viscometer.
- 38. South Korean Patent filed January 30, 1999 for Ultrasonic Viscometer.
- 39. Canadian Patent filed January 20, 2000 for Temperature Compensator.
- 40. Japanese Patent filed January 28, 2000 for Temperature Compensator.
- 41. South Korean Patent filed January 27, 2000 for Temperature Compensator.
- 42. Mexico Patent filed March 12, 2002 for SoundTrack Wafer Method.
- 43. Canadian Patent filed March 1, 2003 for SoundTrack Wafer Method.
- 44. European Patent Office Patent filed March 11, 2003 SoundTrack Wafer Method.

896819-1

RECORDED: 08/06/2019